

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

.

1 D. FULLER-WESTON-PAUPERS.

Chapter 210.

Resolve in favor of Isaac D. Fuller of Buckfield.

I. D. Fuller, in favor of. **Resolved**, That hereafter there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Isaac D. Fuller of Buckfield, the sum of twenty-four dollars per month as a military pension, during the pleasure of the legislature, commencing January one, eighteen hundred and ninety-three, the above pension being in lieu of all state aid.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 211.

Resolve in favor of the town of Weston.

Weston, in favor

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is authorized and directed to deliver to the treasurer of the town of Weston, or his order, the municipal war debt bonds, being five hundred dollars, and currency, seventy-five dollars, awarded to the town of Weston by the commissioners on equalization of municipal war debts, under the provisions of an act of the legislature approved March seven, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and an act amendatory thereto approved March three, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, with coupons attached to said bonds; said bonds now being on deposit in, and said currency never having been drawn from, the office of the treasurer of state.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 212.

Resolve relating to Paupers not having any legal settlement within the state.

Pauper settlements, relating Resolved, That the board of state assessors are hereby directed to cause an investigation to be made of the number of paupers in the several towns and cities of the state, not having any legal settlement within the state and the amounts such towns and cities annually expend for the care of such paupers, by sending to the overseers of the poor of each town and city proper blanks of inquiry relating to the same. They shall then report their findings to the next legislature.

Approved March 28, 1893.

158

Снар. 210